EIOPA requires companies falling under the scope of Solvency II to recognise and value their assets and
liabilities generally in accordance with the fair value principles of International Financial Reporting Standards
(‘IFRS’) subject to specific recognition and valuation rules for particular assets and liabilities, notably technical
provisions. This Section D sets out the bases, methods and assumptions for assets and liabilities for the purposes
of Solvency II.

The analysis in this section also explains material differences in valuation or classification between the Solvency
II balance sheet and the Company’s statutory financial statements.  The Company prepares its statutory financial
statements in compliance with FRS 102 and FRS 103, being the applicable UK GAAP accounting standards,
and in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups
(Accounts and Reports) Regulations relating to insurance companies. This accounting framework is generally
consistent with IFRS in recognition and valuation criteria.

Solvency II Balance Sheet as at
31 December 2018 in £'000 Notes UK GAAP Reclassification

Adjustments

Solvency II
Valuation

Adjustments
Solvency II

Assets
Deferred tax assets 7 302 (302)   -   -
Pension benefit surplus 8 2,747   -   -   2,747
Property, plant & equipment held for own use 6 169   -   -   169
Investments 1 130,400 1,304   -   131,749
   Government Bonds   49,352   541   -   49,893
   Corporate Bonds   79,524   750   -   80,274
   Collateralised securities   1,524   13   -   1,537
   Deposits other than cash equivalents 2   -   45   -   45
Reinsurance recoverable from:   10,774   -   (5,192) 5,582
   Non-life excluding health D.2 10,774   -   (5,192) 5,582
Insurance Intermediaries receivables 3 53,394   -   (48,830) 4,564
Receivables (trade, not insurance) 4 1,994   -   -   1,994
Cash and cash equivalents 5 17,956 (45)   -   17,911
Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 9 1,664 (1,304)   -   360
Total assets   219,400 (347) (54,022) 165,076
Liabilities
Technical Provisions
   Non-Life excluding health D.2 127,149   -   (57,721) 69,428
Liabilities other than Technical Provisions   -
Pension benefit obligations 11 210   -   -   210
Deferred tax liabilities 10 566 (302) 674 938
Insurance & Intermediaries payables 12 266   -   (266)   -
Payables (trade, not insurance) 13 5,764   -   -   5,764
Any other liabilities, not shown elsewhere 14 1,753   -   -   1,753
Total Liabilities   135,708 (302) (57,313) 78,093
Excess of Assets over Liabilities   83,692 (45) 3,291 86,983

USAA Limited | Solvency & Financial Condition Report

30 | P a g e

The statutory accounting balance sheet forms the basis for the Solvency II balance sheet, with reclassifications
and valuation adjustments made to assets and liabilities requiring a different recognition or valuation basis under
Solvency II. Details of the valuation and recognition of UK GAAP assets and liabilities can be found in the
Company’s Annual Report and Accounts, Note 1 on Accounting Policies. Additional notes have been included
in sections D.1 D.2 and D.3 below for reclassification and Solvency II adjustments made to the Solvency II